503803946 04/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3850593

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
INVENTOR HOLDINGS, LLC	04/02/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WALKER DIGITAL, LLC
Street Address:	TWO HIGH RIDGE PARK
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06905

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Patent Number:	7831470					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)461-7300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-461-7035

Email: vleliever@walkerinnovation.com
Correspondent Name: WALKER INNOVATION INC.
Address Line 1: TWO HIGH RIDGE PARK

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	98-109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	V. S. LELIEVER
SIGNATURE:	/V. S. LELIEVER/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=98-109_ASN1_04-02-14#page1.tif source=98-109_ASN1_04-02-14#page2.tif source=98-109_ASN1_04-02-14#page3.tif source=98-109_ASN1_04-02-14#page4.tif source=98-109_ASN1_04-02-14#page5.tif

PATENT 503803946 REEL: 038407 FRAME: 0579

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS a Patent Assignment agreement (the "Patent Assignment") effective as of September 18, 2013 was entered into by and between Walker Digital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having offices at Two High Ridge Park Rd., Stamford, CT 06905 ("WDLLC"), and Inventor Holdings, LLC, F/K/A Walker Digital Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having offices at Two High Ridge Park Rd., Stamford, CT 06905 ("IFILLC");

WHEREAS the <u>Patent Assignment</u> independently memorialized the assignment of a large number of patent assets and clarified certain rights in those patent assets transferred from <u>WDLLC</u> to <u>IHLLC</u> under the terms of a Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement (the "Bill of Sale Agreement") entered into by <u>WDLLC</u> and <u>IHLLC</u> on September 18, 2013;

WHEREAS WDLLC and IHLLC both acknowledge herein that neither of the parties intended that the Bill of Sale Agreement or the Patent Assignment would assign any right, title, or interest of Assignor in certain excluded patent assets, specifically, the patent assets listed in Schedule 1—Excluded Patent Assets attached hereto (the "Excluded Patent Assets"), which were intentionally excluded from Schedule A of the Bill of Sale Agreement and from Schedule 1 of the Patent Assignment;

WHEREAS WDLLC and IHLLC both agree herein that to the extent that any right, title or interest in any of the Excluded Patent Assets may have been erroneously, inadvertently and unintentionally assigned to IHLLC by operation of provisions of the Bill of Sale Agreement or the Patent Assignment, the most efficient manner to adhere to each party's intent is to effectively rescind any such assignment of the Excluded Patent Assets by IHLLC's re-assigning of the Excluded Patent Assets to WDLLC;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, IHLLC (the "Assignor") subject to the terms of the Bill of Sale Agreement and the Patent Assignment effective September 18, 2013, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto WDLLC (the "Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the Excluded Patent Assets listed in attached Schedule 1 Excluded Patent Assets;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part filed after September 18, 2013, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any of the Excluded Patent Assets;
- (c) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection;

1/5

1

- (d) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (c), whether or not expressly listed in <u>Schedule 1 Excluded Patent Assets</u>, and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (e) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (f) all rights of action for any and all infringement (whether known or unknown, past, present or future, currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the <u>Excluded Patent Assets</u> and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for:
 - (i) damages, past, present, or future;
 - (ii) injunctive relief;
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
 - (iv) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Excluded Patent Assets and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e).

AND for the same consideration, <u>Assignor</u> hereby represents and warrants to <u>Assignee</u>, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment of Patent Rights, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to <u>Assignee</u> under law or that have already been transferred to <u>Assignee</u>, to the extent that any right, title, and interest were previously transferred unintentionally to <u>Assignor</u> by the <u>Bill of Sale Agreement</u> or the <u>Patent Assignment, Assignor</u> is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the <u>Excluded Patent Assets</u> unintentionally transferred, and that the same are unencumbered, except as expressly set forth in the <u>Bill of Sale Agreement</u> and <u>Patent Assignment</u>, and that <u>Assignor</u> has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner according to the terms of this Assignment of Patent Rights, the <u>Bill of Sale Agreement</u> and the Patent Assignment.

AND Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any Patent Rights, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Patent Rights, or any proceeding in connection with any Patent Rights in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part filed after September 18, 2013 of any of the

Excluded Patent Assets, or any reissue, reexamination, or extension of any of the Excluded Patent Assets, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

AND the terms and conditions of this assignment of the <u>Patent Rights</u> will inure to the benefit of <u>Assignee</u>, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon <u>Assignor</u>, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

(signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights agreement is executed and acknowledged all as of the dates written below.

ASSIGNOR:			
Inventor Holdings, LLC			
and the second			4/2/14
Jay S. Walker Authorized Person		Date	
ASSIGNEE:			
Walker Digital, LLC			
		J	1/2/14
Jay S. Walker Authorized Person		Date	
COUNTY OF <u>Jaicfielo</u>) ss.			
On April 2 nd 2014, before me, and for said State, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory the within instrument and acknowledged authorized capacity, and that by his/her si behalf of which the person acted, execute	to me that he/signature on the	she executed the instrument the p	same in his/her
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Signature Mulfoly (110	wer	(Seal)	
	4/5		Manjola Mema NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut

IH-WD Assignment 2014-04-02

My Commission Expires 9/30/2018

PATENT

REEL: 038407 FRAME: 0583

5/5

IH-WD Assignment 2014-04-02

led Patent Assets	Issue Date (if applicable)		11/9/2010		11/2/2010			7/31/2012	9/24/2013		6/26/2007		12/21/2010
	Patent Number (if applicable)		7,831,470		7,827,056			8,234,164	8,543,451		7,236,942		7,856,379
	File Date		12/23/1998	6/14/1999	6/12/2006	6/12/2006	6/12/2006	11/2/2010	7/26/2012	9/23/2013	12/28/1998	9/29/1999	10/13/2006
SCHEDULE 1 – Excluded Patent Assets	Application Status	Closed	Granted	Abandoned	Granted	Abandoned	Abandoned	Granted	Granted	Published	Granted	Abandoned	Granted
SCE	Application Number	99931797.7	09/219267	US99/13409	11/423481	11/423493	11/423498	12/938025	13/559591	14/034538	09/221099	US99/22650	11/549435
	Country	Ер	S	0M	Sn	US	US	US	S	OS	S	WO	US
	Docket Number	98-109	98-109	98-109	98-109-C1	98-109-C2	98-109-C3	98-109-C4	98-109-C5	98-109-C6	98-112	98-112	98-112-C1

9/24/2013 2/7/2012

8,112,359 8,543,510

12/21/2010

Granted

12/974742 13/366880 14/034520

S S SO

98-112-C2 98-112-C3 98-112-C4

9/23/2013 2/6/2012

Published Granted

RECORDED: 04/28/2016

PATENT REEL: 038407 FRAME: 0584